

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

Justin M. Swartz

Juno Turner

Michael N. Litrownik

3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor

New York, New York 10016

Telephone: 212-245-1000

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOHN CHEN, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL PROPERTIES, INC.
and THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF
BASEBALL, d/b/a/ MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,

Defendants.

No. 13 Civ. 5494 (JGK)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' RENEWED RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

A. Plaintiff Performed Valuable Work That Benefitted MLB 2

B. MLB Promised and Provided Plaintiff With Non-Cash Compensation for His Work 3

C. Plaintiff Was Subject to MLB’s Rules and Control 4

ARGUMENT 4

A. The Amended Complaint Supports a Claim For Unpaid Minimum Wages Under the FLSA and NYLL 4

1. *Alamo* Is Binding Authority That Requires the Court to Deny MLB’s Motion 5

2. The U.S. Department of Labor and Leading Experts in the Field Agree That Private Companies Cannot Accept Free “Volunteer” Labor 5

3. Lower Courts Have Long Followed *Alamo* To Hold Employers Liable For Accepting Free Labor 7

4. MLB Cannot Stretch *Walling* And Cases That Follow It Beyond the “Trainee” Context Because Educational Benefit is Crucial to *Walling’s* Holding 9

5. Expectation of Compensation is Not Determinative But, In Any Event, Plaintiff Did Expect and Receive Compensation 10

6. “Economic Dependence” Is Not Required For Employee Status 13

7. An Expectation of a Paying Job Is Not Required For Employee Status 13

8. Congress Chose Not to Exclude Volunteers Who Worked For Private Companies From the FLSA’s Protections 14

9. Public Policy Supports FLSA and NYLL Liability For Accepting Free Labor 15

B.	MLB’s Recreational Exemption Affirmative Defense is Premature and Without Merit.....	15
1.	Plaintiff Did Not Plead That MLB Operates for Less Than Seven Months Per Year	17
2.	Plaintiff Does Not Plead That MLB is an Amusement or Recreational Establishment.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Alvarez Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Archie v. Grand Central Partnership, Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7, 11
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Aspex Eyewear, Inc. v. Clariti Eyewear, Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16
<i>Bailey v. Pilots’ Ass’n for the Bay & River Del.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 1302 (E.D. Pa. 1976)	8, 11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Black v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Boaz v. FedEx Customer Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Bridewell v. The Cincinnati Reds</i> , 68 F.3d 136 (6th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	10, 11
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Cmty. Col.</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	16
<i>CTF Dev., Inc. v. Penta Hospitality, LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2429, 2009 WL 3517617 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2009).....	16, 17

Donovan v. New Floridian Hotel, Inc.,
676 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1982)8

Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures Inc.,
293 F.R.D. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)6, 7, 9, 10

Hallsissey v. Am. Online, Inc.,
No. 99 Civ. 3785, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12964 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2006).....11, 12, 13, 14

Hardy v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.,
164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 2009).....14

Hayne v. Green Ford Sales,
263 F.R.D. 647 (D. Kan. 2009).....16, 17

Holtzman v. B/E Aerospace, Inc.,
No. 07 Civ. 80551, 2008 WL 2225668 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2008)16, 17

Iowa Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. MF Global, Ltd.,
620 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2010).....16

Jeffery v. Sarasota White Sox, Inc.,
64 F.3d 590 (11th Cir. 1995)18

Liger v. New Orleans Hornets NBA Limited Partnership,
565 F. Supp. 2d 680 (E.D. La. 2008).....18

Marshall v. N.H. Jockey Club, Inc.,
562 F.2d 1323 (1st Cir. 1997).....20

McLaughlin v. Ensley,
877 F.2d 1207 (4th Cir. 1989)8

McLemore v. Regions Bank,
Nos. 08 Civ. 21 & 08 Civ. 1003, 2010 WL 1010092 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 18, 2010)16, 17

In re Montagne,
Bankr. No. 08-10916, 2010 WL 538216 (Bankr. D. Vt. Feb. 8, 2010)16

Mullins v. City of N.Y.,
653 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2011).....16

In re New Oriental Educ. & Tech. Grp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12 Civ. 5724 (JGK), 2013 WL 6768064 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2013).....4

Okoro v. Pyramid 4 Aegis,
No. 11 Civ. 267, 2012 WL 1410025, at *10 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 23, 2012)8, 11, 15

Rogers v. Schenkel,
162 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1947).....9, 10

Schechter v. Comptroller of City of New York,
79 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 1996).....16, 18

Tasini v. AOL, Inc.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 734 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....12, 13

Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123,
321 U.S. 590 (1944).....15

Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor,
471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... *passim*

Tracy v. NVR, Inc.,
No. 04 Civ. 6541, 2009 WL 3153150 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009)16

Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.,
330 U.S. 148 (1947).....9, 13

Wirtz v. Wardlaw,
339 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1964)8

Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.,
355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....4, 5

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 202.....15

29 U.S.C. § 203.....4, 12, 14

29 U.S.C. § 206.....4

29 U.S.C. § 207.....11

29 U.S.C. § 213..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. 531.27(a).....11

29 C.F.R. §§ 553.101-106.....14

29 C.F.R. § 779.2319, 20

29 C.F.R. § 779.30321

U.S. Dep't of Labor Opinion Letter,
2002 WL 32406599 (Oct. 2, 2002).....6
